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UPDATED REPORT OF OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE IN COMPLIANCE OF ORDER OF 
HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL PASSED IN OA NO. 490 OF 2019 IN RE: 
T.S. SINGH VS STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH WITH REGARD TO PREVENTION OF 

DISCHARGE OF UNTREATED SEWAGE INTO SAI RIVER AT PRATAPGARH 
IN UTTAR PRADESH 

(In continuation of earlier report dated 01.02.2021) 
 

*** 

Introduction: 

Hon’ble NGT has taken up the issue of discharging of untreated sewage into Sai River at 

Pratapgarh in Uttar Pradesh on several dates 05.08.2019 and 02.01.2019. Hon’ble NGT had 

considered the  earlier proceedings and report of UPPCB dated 30.08.2019 in its recent order 

dated 02.01.2020. Hon’ble NGT in its order dated 07.10.2020 quoted the report of UPPCB. 

UPPCB in its report mentioned as follows: 

 

“1. District Pratapgarh has 9 towns out of them 7 are statutory towns and 2 Census towns. 

There are 533,546 households in the district accounting for 1.6 percent of the total households 

in the state. The average size of households in the district is 6.0 persons. Total population of the 

city Pratapgarh as per 2011 census is 76.133 and water consumption is 13.70 MLD. The total 

sewage generation of the city is 8.95 MLD. 

 

2. In Pratapgarh city main drain named City drain originates from Prayagpur Aurehta joins 

Sairiver at BelaPratapgarh. Distance covered by city drain from Prayagpur Aurehta to its 

meeting point to Sai River is approx 0.44 Km. City drain carries domestic waste water of 

habitations settled along the course of river Sai. Total sewage discharge from city drain to river 

Sai is 8.95 MLD which is untreated in nature. The city drain with a flow of 8.95 MLD will be 

intercepted and routed to under construction STP of 8.95 MLD at Pratapgarh city near Belhamai 

Bridge. 
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3. Above mentioned STP of 8.95 MLD capacity is based on Fluidized Aerobic Bed Reactor (FAB) 

technology whose main units are Screen & grit chamber, FAB reactor I & 11, tube settler, 

chlorine contact tank, Sludge thickner. sludge drying bed etc. Atthe time of inspection STP was 

found non- operational dueto under construction of sewer lines and its connectivitywith STP. 

At present sewage is directly discharged intoriver Sai. 

 

4. It has been informed that STP was constructed in year 2009 by Thermax Ltd in Pratapgarh 

Jalotsaran Yojna Belha Pratapgarh city with total estimated cost of Rs. 1820.75 Crore in which 

8.50 Crore for STP and rest for sewer line, main pumping station and intermediate pumping 

station. Summary of the Pratapgarh sewerage plan is attached herewith and marked as 

Annexure no.-1. 

 

5. It has been informed by UP Jal Nigam, Pratapgarh that construction work of STP and main 

pumping station was started by July 2009 as the land for STP and MPS was made available by 

Nagar PalikaParishad, Pratapgarh. Later the work was delayed due to PIL in Lucknow bench of 

Allahabad high court lodged by Dr. R.K Singh owner of a hospital near STP campus. 

 

6. It is informed by U.P. Jal Nigam Pratapgarh that the work of sewer laying etc. cannot be 

started timely because the funds released for construction was not equivalent to sanctioned 

amount, and the tender for construction was cancelled six times by competent authority due 

to different reasons. Later Forest Department imposed ban onlaying of sewer and asked for 

permission of Govt. of India.Scheme where works are held up due to ban imposed by 

ForestDept. Pratapgarh, is attached herewith and marked as Annexureno.-2. 

 

7. It has been informed that total proposed sewer line for connection of drains to STP is 12.472 

Kilometre in which approx. 9 Kilometres sewer line has been installed and rest 3.472 Km is under 

construction. Approximately 95% workof STP was completed in 2010 and its testing has 

beenalso done. 
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8. Regional office UPPCB Raebareli has been directed to EO Nagar Palika Parishad. Pratapgarh 

and Executive Engineer Jal Nigam Pratapgarh vide letter no. 1305/STP/2017-18 dated 

18.01.2018 and 696/STP/P/18-19 dated 10.09.2018 for completion and operation of STP as 

soon as possible. 

 

9. The river Sai is also covered in the identified "Polluted river stretches" as Priority —V. In 

compliance of orderpassed by Hon'bleNGT on 20-09-2018 in OA no. 673/2018in the matter of 

NEWS ITEM PUBLISHED IN "THE HINDU'AUTHORED BY SHRI JACOBKOSHY” titled More 

riverstretches are now critically polluted:CPCB, in thisregard Pollution Control Board has 

prepared an ActionPlan for rejuvenation of river Sai which has been duly approved by 'River 

Rejuvenation Committee, U.P.” 

 

2. NGT Orders: 

Honble NGT and Supreme Court are dealing with the issues of river pollution in its multiple 

orders and directed as follows: 

 In Paryavaran Suraksha Samiti & Anr. v. Union of India &Ors., (2017) 5 SCC 326 the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court had directed that, “6. Any failure to follow atleast the above 

minimum course which is easily available, the Principal Secretary, Urban Development 

Department as well as Chief Executive Officers of the concerned Local Body and Jal 

Nigam or any other officers entrusted with this function must be held accountable 

personally by way of disciplinary action as well as requirement of payment of 

compensation on ‘Polluter Pays’ principle and making of entry in their ACRs to enforce 

the rule of law and to enforce citizens’ right to clean environment.  

 Hon’ble NGT in O.A. No. 200 of 2014 (River Ganga) vide order dated 22.08.2019, 

observed as “16……. As already observed by this Tribunal including in the order dated 

14.05.2019 that River Ganga being National River with distinct significance for the 

country, even a drop of pollution therein is a matter of concern. All the authorities have 

to be stringent and depict zero tolerance to the pollution of River Ganga. Wherever STPs 
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are not operating, immediate bioremediation and/or phyto-remediation may be 

undertaken if feasible. To avoid procedural delay of tender processes, etc. specifications 

and norms for undertaking such activities may be specified in consultation with the 

CPCB as was earlier directed in our order dated 29.11.2018. Performance guarantees 

may be required to be furnished for ensuring timely performance. It needs to be 

ensured that setting up of STPs and sewerage network to be completed and carried out 

so as to avoid any idle capacities being created. Performance guarantees may be taken 

for preventing such defaults. 

 Hon’ble NGT in O.A. No. 593/2017, Paryavaran Suraksha Samiti & Anr. Vs. Union of 

India & Ors., (dealing with Water pollution for compliance of order of Hon’ble Supreme 

Court in (2017) 5 SCC 326) vide order dated 28.08.2019 had observed,  “17. As already 

noted, prevention of pollution of water is directly linked to access to potable water as 

well as food safety. Restoration of pristine glory of rivers is also of cultural and 

ecological significance. This necessitates effective steps to ensure that no pollution is 

discharged in water bodies. Doing so is a criminal offence under the Water Act and is 

harmful to the environment and public health. ‘Precautionary’ principle of 

environmental law is to be enforced. Thus, the mandate of law is that there must be 

100% treatment of sewage aswell as trade effluents. This Tribunal has alreadydirected in 

the case of river Ganga that timelines laiddown therein be adhered to for setting up of 

STPs and till then, interim measures be taken for treatment ofsewage. There is no 

reason why this direction be notfollowed, so as to control pollution of all the river 

stretches inthe country. The issue of ETPs/CETPs is being dealt with byan appropriate 

action against polluting industries. Setting upof STPs and MSW facilities is the 

responsibility of LocalBodies and in case of their default, of the States. Their failureon 

the subject has to be adequately monitored. Recovery of compensation on ‘Polluter 

Pays’ principle is a part of enforcement strategy but not a substitute for compliance. It 

isthus necessary to issue directions to all the States/UTs toenforce the compensation 

regime, latest with effect from 01.04.2020. We may not be taken to be the States/UTs 

themselves have to pay the requisite amount of compensation to be deposited with the 
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CPCB for restoration of environment. The Chief Secretaries of all the States may furnish 

their respective compliance reports as per directions already issuedin O.A. No.606/2018. 

 Hon’ble NGT in O.A. No.6 of 2012, Manoj Mishra Vs. Union of India &Ors. (dealing with 

river Yamuna pollution) vide order dated 11.09.2019, observed, “13. Priorities need to 

be planned. The first step is to ensure that no pollutant is discharged into the river or 

drains connected thereto. Projects of setting up and upgradation of STPs including 

setting up of interceptors, laying of sewerage line network etc. have to be completed 

within strict timelines. Pending such action, immediate bioremediation and/or 

phytoremediation or any other alternative remediation measure may be undertaken as 

an interim measure. Pollution of river or water bodies is a criminal offence which needs 

to be checked by setting up ETPs/CETPs/STPs. The Hon’ble Supreme Court has directed1 

that establishment and proper functioning of ETPs/CETPs/STPs in the country be 

ensured. This is to enforce the right of access to water. It has been noted by the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court that water pollution is the cause of various diseases and also affects 

food safety apart from affecting the environment as such. Following the said judgment, 

this Tribunal has directed that “All the local bodies have to ensure 100% treatment of 

the generated sewage and in default to pay compensation which is to be recovered by 

the States/UTs, with effect from 01.04.2020. In default of such collection, the 

States/UTs are liable to pay such compensation. The CPCB is to collect the same and 

utilize for restoration of the environment.”  

 Hon’ble NGT in O.A. No. 125 of 2017, Court on its own Motion v. State of Karnataka vide 

order dated 18.12.2019 had directed,  “28 (xii) Steps may be taken to explore 

development of wetlands and bio-diversity parks apart from other remedial action for 

reducing the pollution load on the recipient water bodies.” 

 

The Hon’ble NGT considered the report of Oversight Committee dated 28.08.2020 and directed 

as follows: 
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“1. This committee is of the view that this is an over delayed project where STP construction is 

going on for last 11 years. The State Govt must complete it along with its sewer lines in the next 

6 months and should provide budgetary resources for it on priority. 

2. The Committee felt that accountability must be fixed for causing pollution. Since this is a 

matter of misappropriation of funds, both disciplinary proceedings and criminal action should 

have been initiated against persons responsible for this. Secretary Urban Development has 

assured of satisfactory action against the guilty within 10 days. 

3. As per Hon'ble NGT's directions, not a single drop of untreated water should be discharged 

into the river even during monsoon season. The issue of discontinuation of bioremediation 

during monsoons should be clarified in that context and CPCB should issue clear guidelines in 

that context. 

4. It appears that future enhancement in generation of the sewage has not been taken into 

consideration while designing the STP. It is recommended that the department should conduct a 

study to evaluate the future growth of sewage in the city and design capacity of the STP should 

be increased as per the future demands. 

5. The Department may also explore the possibility of creating bio-diversity park or new 

wetlands to reduce the load of pollution.” 

 

Other directions were: 

1. The Principal Secretary, Urban Development (Nagar Vikas) must ensure initiation 

of remedial steps within one month, out of the State funds or fund collected as 

per rules from inhabitants, without waiting for the NMCG approval. The Principal 

Secretary, Urban Development may remain present in person (by Video 

Conferencing) with the compliance report on the next date of hearing. The 

report may specifically mention water quality status of river Sai, further progress 

on laying of sewers, performance of in-situ remediation of four drains and 

operational status of STP. 

2. The State PCB is at liberty to initiate prosecution and recover compensation 

following due process of law. 
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3. Compliance Report of UP Jal Nigam 

Shri. Sushil Patel JMD, Jal Nigam had presented the following compliances in the 

aforementioned issue on 25.01.2021: 

S.No. Points of Discussion Action taken 

1 Current status  Pratapgarh sewerage scheme was sanctioned in the year 

2009-10 under State Sector Programme. The major works 

included under the project and their present status is as 

follows: 

S.no. Description Quantity 

proposed 

Present 

Status 

1 Sewer Line 12.47 Km 6.70 Km laid 

2 Intermediate 

Pumping Station 

1 No. Not 

Constructed 

3 Main Pumping 

Station 

1 No. 90% 

Complete 

4 Sewage Treatment 

Plant 

8.95 MLD 90% 

Complete 

Substantial work of construction of 8.95 MLD STP includeing 

installation of electrical and mechanical equipments were 

completed in year 2013. Power connection and other 

ancillary works of STP are impeded since 2013 due to 

diversion of funds to other works.  

Further, it is to inform that 4 drains, namely Police line drain, 

Bholiyapur drain, Sardar drain and Ram Leela maidan drain  

are discharging 7.7 MLD of sewage into the river Sai. A DPR 

under Namami Gange Programme, amounting Rs. 33.91 cr., 

for construction  of above 4 drains, including 15 years O&M 

was submitted to NMCG dated 28.08.2020. This project also 

includes provisions for making the STP operational.  



8 
 

Observations on aforesaid DPR were communicated by 

NMCG vide their letter dated 09.10.2020. After 

incorporating replies to these  observations, revised DPR 

amounting to Rs. 32.56 cr., including 15 years O&M was 

submitted to NMCG vide letter dated 10.12.2020.  

In compliance of Hon’ble NGT order dated 07.10.2020 in the 

matter, request for allocation of funds against the aforesaid 

DPR was made by Joint Managing Director, UP Jal Nigam, 

Lucknow vide letter dated 19.10.2020 through State Govt. 

 Status of interim 

measures which has 

been taken  

Interim measures i.e bio-remediation work are being taken 

by Municipal Committee Belha, Pratapgarh for all the above 

four drains of Pratapgarh city. Photographs of the progress 

work are annexed as Annexure 1. 

 Status of work of sewer 

line connection with STP 

Sewer line connection with STP could not be completed due 

to unavailability of funds. 

 Status of action taken 

against the erring 

officers 

It was informed that the work on this project (sanctioned in 

year 2006) was started in year 2009 and continued upto 

2013. The proposed work under the approved project could 

not be completed due to diversion of funds. The details of 

the officers responsible for it  are as follows: 

S.no. Name Designation 

1 Sh. Rajesh Khare Executive Engineer 

2 Sh. Rakesh Kumar 

Srivastava 

Divisional Accountant 

3 Sh. Rampal Ram Head Clerk 

4 Late Sh. Satyendranath 

Srivastava 

RGC (Expired in June, 

2020) 

5 M/s Thermax Ltd., 

Chinchwad, Pune 

Contractor Firm 
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 The above concerned persons retired during the years 2014-

2018. Further, as per clause 351 (A) of Civil Services 

Regulation Act, no proceedings can be initiated against the 

persons responsible after laps of 4 years period from the 

date of irregularity. As such, disciplinary proceedings could 

not be initiated. 

 An FIR had already been lodged against the following on 

30.08.2020 under IPC section 409,419 and 420: 

S.no. Name Designation 

1 Sh. Rajesh Khare Executive Engineer 

2 Sh. Rakesh Kumar 

Srivastava 

Divisional Accountant 

3 Sh. Rampal Ram Head Clerk 

4 M/s Thermax Ltd., 

Chinchwad, Pune 

Contractor Firm 

 

 

A copy of compliance report of UP Jal Nigam is Annexed as Annexure 2. 

The compliance report received from UP Jal Nigam on 24.05.2021 is as follows: 

Sl. Points of Discussion Reply 

1 What is the current status of the 

Pratapgarh sewage treatment 

plant? Is it operational or not. 

 

No, The STP is not operational.  

  

2 What steps had been taken to 
make the STP operational? When 
will it be operational? 

A DPR under Namami Gange Programme, amounting to Rs. 
33.91 cr., for I&D of above 4 drains, including 15 years O & 
M, was submitted to NMCG (Govt. of India) vide SMCG 
letter no. 882/SMCG-UP/0623/SMCG dated 28.08.2020. The 
project also includes provisions for making the STP 
operational. 

Observations on aforesaid DPR were communicated by 
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Sl. Points of Discussion Reply 

NMCG vide their letter no. TE- 12014/1/2020-Tech. 
Construction NMCG dated 09.10.2020. After incorporating 
the raised observations, revised DPR amounting to Rs. 32.56 
cr., including 15 years O & M, was submitted to NMCG vide 
SMCG letter no. 1220/0623/SMCG-UP/04 dated 10.12.2020 
and 276/0623/SMCG-UP/01 dated 15.03.2021.  

Observations on the above DPR were again communicated 
by NMCG vide their office letter no. TE-12014/2020-TECH 
CONSTRUCTION NMCG dated 13.05.2021.  

The STP will be made operational 24 months after the 
issuance of Letter of Award.  

3 What is the current status of 
work of sewer line connection 
with STP? 

Sewer line connection with STP could not be completed due 
to unavailability of funds. 

4 What is the status of interim 
measures which have been 
taken/should be taken to prevent 
the polluted discharge from the 
drains to enter into the river Sai.  

Interim measures i.e. bioremediation work is being done by 
NPP Belha, Pratapgarh for all the above four drains of 
Pratapgarh city. 

 

A copy of compliance report of UP Jal Nigam is Annexed as Annexure 5. 

4. Compliance report of UPPCB as on 25.01.2021: 

Status of Environmental Compensation: Shri. P. K. Agarwal, CEO, UPPCB informed that they 

had issued show-cause notice to Municipal Committee Pratapgarh for environmental 

compensation of Rs 36.50 crores in consonance with the Hon’ble NGT’s orders. UPPCB has also 

recommended prosecution against the erring officers and had sent it to the Urban 

Development Department but their response is still awaited. 

5. Suggestions from the Forest Department, Pratapgarh as on 31.01.2021: 

During the meeting dated 25.01.2021 Shri Varun Singh, DFO Pratapgarh was directed to look 

into the possibilities of construction of wetland/biodiversity park in the area. Proceeding in the 
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same direction he had presented a rejuvenation  action plan for River Sai. The details of the 

action Plan are as follows: 

1. Bioengineering (biological engineering) in context of water cleanup is the use 

ofbiological principles of thermodynamics, kinetics and toxicology for application tothe 

design, management, monitoring and economic evaluation of engineered systems in 

order to protect public health and environment. 

2. Bioremediation is an attractive remedial technique because it is a "NATURALPROCESS," 

a process through which contaminants are merely transformed fromone environmental 

medium to another and it destroys the target chemical.Bioremediation is also have 

economic advantage in cleaning up of contaminatedwater because of low capital energy 

and material cost and also relatively Iow-techrequired, does not have intensive labour 

requirement, does not require cost oftansportation of hazardous contaminants, In Sai 

river it will be a best practice toget rid of polluted water. 

3. In the same context. in district Pratapgarh, Forest Department planned to develop 

biodiversity park named as Ranjitpurchilbila Biodiversity Park Pratapgarh.The project 

area is almost 42.5 hectare .  Duration is 2023 -2024. The legal status of thearea is as 

reserve forest (where park area is proposed). It is located near  chillbillaPratapgarh and  

sai river flows west to east almost 0.5 km away from theproposed site. The project is 

pending for final approval. 

Detailed compliance report received from Divisional Director Forest And Wildlife Forest 

Division, Pratapgarh is annexed as Annexure 3. 

 

6. Compliance report of CPCB as on 29.01.2021 

During the meeting dated 25.01.2021, CPCB was directed to issue guidelines on the issue of  

bioremediation during monsoons in compliance to the directions of Hon’bleNGT order dated 

07.10.2020. The CPCB informed that they have issued clear directions that not a single drop of 

untreated water should enter into the rivers even in monsoons. A copy of CPCB directions is 

annexed as Annexure 4.  
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7. Recommendations: 

In view of the above we recommend as follows: 

1. In the light of the compliance presented by UP Jal Nigam, this committee feels that no 

progress had been made in the direction of completing the work on ground. This 

committee in its meeting dated 25.08.2020 had reminded “the officials that time and 

again it has been held by Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon’ble NGT that access to clean 

water is Right to Life under Article 21 of the Constitution. The water sources cannot be 

allowed to be contaminated because the STP has not come into operation for the last 11 

years. It is the bounden duty of the State Government to provide for finances to 

complete the project. The Project cannot be allowed to be delayed under the garb of 

pendency at NMCG level. In fact, in the last more than 6 months since the Hon’ble NGT 

order of 02.01.2020, the State Government has neither included it in the budget 

proposal nor sent the proposal to NMCG so far.The State Govt must complete it in the 

next 3 months from its budgetary resources if NMCG approval is taking time”. However, 

no progress had been made in this direction. The Oversight Committee reiterated that 

State Govt should provide funds for this project on priority. If the funds approval from 

NMCG is taking time, as is evident from the progress in this case, the State Govt should 

make Budgetary allocations in its State Budget. 

2. In the earlier meeting of oversight committee dated 25.08.2020 it was suggested that 

phytoremediation would be more cost-effective and sustainable way to treat the drains. 

Yet no progress had been made in adopting phyto-remediation as an in situ measure till 

the STP is operational . 

3. In the earlier meeting of oversight committee dated 25.08.2020 it was noted that the 

total sewage generation in the city is 8.95 MLD and the proposed STP is 8.95 MLD.The 

State Govt could not explain as to why the future enhancement of amount in the total 

generation of the sewage has not been taken into consideration while designing the 
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STP. The Oversight Committee reiterates that  the future sewage generation 

requirements should be incorporated in the revised DPR to be submitted by Jal Nigam.  

4. The DFO, Pratapgarh had made some useful suggestions to remediate the pollution in 

river Sai. It may be directed to use the above mentioned plan in cleaning up the drains 

with some modifications. The committee recommends that  use of bio-engineered 

plants should be promoted in place of chemicals wherever possible. 

5. Irrespective of so many reminders from Oversight Committee and strict direction of 

Hon’ble NGT, still UP Jal Nigam had not made the STP functional and polluted drains are 

being dumped into the river Sai. This type of negligence and delay in fulfilling its duty 

from UP Jal Nigam is not acceptable. It may be recommended that an Environmental 

Compensation should be imposed on UP Jal Nigam as per the norms of Hon’ble NGT. 

The UPPCB may be directed to calculate the amount of EC to be paid by UP Jal Nigam. 

The Member Secretary, UPPCB is directed to send this report to the Registrar General, National 

Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi for placing the same before the Hon’ble Tribunal 

with a copy to the Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh for necessary action.  

The report be uploaded on the website of the Committee.  

01-06-2021

X Anup Chandra Pandey

Dr Anup Chandra Pandey

Member, Oversight Committee

Signed by: ANUP CHANDRA PANDEY      

01-06-2021

X SVS Rathore

Justice SVS Rathore

Chairman, Oversight Committee

Signed by: SURENDRA VIKRAM SINGH RATHORE  

     

June 01, 2021 
 

Annexures: As above 

 

Please visit our website: oscngt.upsdc.gov.in for more information. 
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INFORMATION IMMEDIATELY REQUIRED FOR SUBMISSION OF REPORT IN OA NO. 

490 OF 2019 IN RE: T.S. SINGH VS STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH WITH REGARD TO 

PREVENTION OF DISCHARGE OF UNTREATED SEWAGE INTO SAI RIVER AT 

PRATAPGARH IN UTTAR PRADESH LISTED ON 09.06.2021 

Sl. Points of Discussion Reply 

1 What is the current status of the 

Pratapgarh sewage treatment 

plant? Is it operational or not. 

 

No, The STP is not operational.  

Pratapgarh Sewerage Scheme was sanctioned in the year 

2009-10 under State Sector Programme. The major works 

included under the project and their present status is as 

follows:-  

S.l Description Quantity 

proposed 

Present Status 

1 Sewer Line  12.47 km 6.70 km laid 

2 Intermediate 

pumping station  

1 no. Not Constructed 

3 Main pumping 

station  

1 no. 90 % complete 

4 Sewage 

Treatment Plant  

8.95 MLD 90 % complete 

Substantial work of construction of 8.95 MLD STP including 

installation of electrical and mechanical equipments were 

completed in year 2013. Power connection and other ancillary 

works of STP are impeded since 2013 due to diversion of 

funds to other works. 

Further, it is to inform that 4 drains, namely Police line drain, 

Bholiyapur drain, Sadar drain and Ram Leela Maidan drain, 

having total discharge of 7.7 MLD, are discharging into the 

river Sai.  

2 What steps had been taken to make 

the STP operational? When will it 

be operational? 

A DPR under Namami Gange Programme, amounting to Rs. 

33.91 cr., for I&D of above 4 drains, including 15 years O & 

M, was submitted to NMCG (Govt. of India) vide SMCG 

letter no. 882/SMCG-UP/0623/SMCG dated 28.08.2020. The 

project also includes provisions for making the STP 

operational. 

Observations on aforesaid DPR were communicated by 

NMCG vide their letter no. TE- 12014/1/2020-Tech. 

Construction NMCG dated 09.10.2020. After incorporating 

the raised observations, revised DPR amounting to Rs. 32.56 

cr., including 15 years O & M, was submitted to NMCG vide 

SMCG letter no. 1220/0623/SMCG-UP/04 dated 10.12.2020 

and 276/0623/SMCG-UP/01 dated 15.03.2021.  

Annexure-5

37



Sl. Points of Discussion Reply 

Observations on the above DPR were again 

communicated by NMCG vide their office letter no. TE-

12014/2020-TECH CONSTRUCTION NMCG dated 

13.05.2021.  

The STP will be made operational 24 months after the 

issuance of Letter of Award.  

3 What is the current status of work 

of sewer line connection with 

STP? 

Sewer line connection with STP could not be completed due 

to unavailability of funds. 

4 What is the status of interim 

measures which have been 

taken/should be taken to prevent 

the polluted discharge from the 

drains to enter into the river Sai.  

Interim measures i.e. bioremediation work is being done by 

NPP Belha, Pratapgarh for all the above four drains of 

Pratapgarh city. 
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